
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE
This FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this "Amendment") is made as of the 1st day of May, 2012, between 137 WEST 14TH STREET LLC, a New York limited liability company, as successor-in-interest to Kenneth and Daniel Gutierrez, as owner ("Owner"), and HACK MANHATTAN, INC., a New York not-for-profit corporation ("Tenant"). 

W I T N E S S E T H:


WHEREAS, Owner’s predecessors-in-interest and Tenant entered into that certain Standard Form of Loft Lease, with Rider thereto, dated as of November 1, 2011 (as amended, if applicable, the “Lease”), for a portion of the second floor (the “Initial Demised Premises”) of the building known as 137 West 14th Street, New York, New York (the “Building”); and
WHEREAS, Owner and Tenant desire to extend the Term of the Lease through July 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, 
Tenant desires to surrender, as of July 9, 2012, the Initial Demised Premises to Owner subject to the provisions of this Amendment; and Owner is willing to accept such surrender; and

WHEREAS, also as of July 9, 2012, Tenant desires to lease a different portion of the second (2nd) floor of the Building, which is indicated by outlining and cross-hatched markings on the floor plan, initialed by the parties, annexed hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 1, and Owner is willing to lease said different portion of the second (2nd) floor to Tenant, subject to the provisions of this Amendment (said different portion of the second (2nd) floor of the Building, together with all appurtenances, fixtures, improvements, additions and other property attached thereto or installed therein at any time during the Term, other than Tenant’s personal property therein, is referred to herein as the “New Demised Premises”); and

WHEREAS, Owner and Tenant desire to modify the Lease in certain other respects; and

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used in this Amendment shall have the same respective meanings as set forth in the Lease except as otherwise specifically indicated; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to record herein their understandings with respect to the foregoing. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

FIRST:
EXTENSION OF TERM.
The lease term (the “Term”) is hereby extended from the date hereof through and including July 31, 2019 (the “Expiration Date”).  Moreover, Section 58 of the Lease, which provided Tenant with a renewal option, is hereby deleted from the Lease and is of no further force and/or effect. 
SECOND:
NEW DEMISED PREMISES
A.
Owner hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby hires from Owner the New Demised Premises for a term to commence as of July 9, 2012 (the “New Demised Premises Commencement Date”), and to end on the Expiration Date (unless the Term shall sooner terminate pursuant to any of the terms, covenants or conditions of the Lease or pursuant to law). 

B.
Tenant acknowledges that Owner has made no representations to Tenant as to the condition of the New Demised Premises and Tenant agrees to accept possession of the New Demised Premises in the condition which shall exist on the New Demised Premises Commencement Date “as is” and further agrees that Owner shall have no obligation to perform any work or make any installations in order to prepare the New Demised Premises for Tenant’s occupancy.

C. 
From and after the New Demised Premises Commencement Date, the Lease shall be deemed modified as follows: 

(1)
The demised premises shall be the New Demised Premises, and shall not include the Initial Demised Premises, for all purposes of the Lease; and the New Demised Premises be leased upon all the executory terms and conditions of the Lease, except as otherwise set forth herein. 

(2)
Increased Fixed Rent.
The rental rate reserved in the Lease shall be (a) EIGHTEEN THOUSAND and 00/100 ($18,000.00) DOLLARS per annum (the “Fixed Rent”) with respect to the period from the New Demised Premises Commencement Date to and including July 31, 2013, and the monthly installments of Fixed Rent shall be ONE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED and 00/100 ($1,500.00) Dollars with respect to the period from the New Demised Premises Commencement Date to and including July 31, 2013, and (b) as of August 1, 2013, and as of each anniversary thereof, the amount of the Fixed Rent shall increase by two and one-half percent (2.5%) of the amount of the Fixed Rent immediately preceding the day in question.  In the event that the New Demised Premises Commencement Date shall be other than the first day of a calendar month, the increased Fixed Rent for such month in which the New Demised Premises Commencement Date shall occur shall be pro-rated on the basis of a month of thirty (30) days and shall be paid on the first day of the next succeeding month.  Such payment shall constitute payment of the Fixed Rent for the period from the New Demised Premises Commencement Date to and including the last day of the month in which the New Demised Premises Commencement Date shall occur.

(3)
Additional Rent.
Whenever in this Lease any sum, amount, item or charge, other than Fixed Rent, shall become due and payable by Tenant to Owner the same shall be deemed to be “Additional Rent”; and Owner shall have the same rights and remedies for the nonpayment thereof as Owner would have for the nonpayment of the Fixed Rent.  

A.
Additional Rent shall include, without limitation, the following:


(i)
Seven and three/tenths Percent (7.3%) of any Tax Increase pursuant to Section 3B below;


(ii)
Seven and three/tenths Percent (7.3%) of any Operating Expense Increase pursuant to Section 3C below; and

(iii)
Such percentage as is described in Section 3D below of any Utility Charges for the second and third floors of the Building pursuant to Section 3D below.

During each month of the Term, on the same date that Fixed Rent is due, Tenant shall pay Owner an amount equal to 1/12 of the annual cost, as estimated by Owner from time to time, of the Additional Rent.  Payments thereof for any fractional calendar month shall be prorated.  

B.
Tax Increases:

(1) 
When used in this Agreement, the capitalized terms below shall have the following meanings:


The term "Tax Escalation Year" means each twelve month period commencing July 1st and ending on the following June 30th which shall include any part of the lease term.


The term "Taxes" means all real estate taxes and assessments, special or otherwise, business improvement district or other similar charges upon or with respect to the land and Building imposed by the City or County of New York or any other taxing authority, provided that the tax assessed by any other taxing authority is to create a new or additional source of revenue through taxation of real estate as such.  If, due to any change in the method of taxation, any franchise, income, profit, sales, rental, use and occupancy, or other tax shall be substituted for, or levied against Owner or any owner of the land and building, in lieu of any real estate taxes or assessments upon or with respect to the land and building, such tax shall be included in the term Taxes for the purposes of this Article.


The term "Owner's Basic Tax Liability" means a sum equal to Taxes payable for the calendar year beginning on July 1, 2012, and ending on June 30, 2013.  


The term "Owner's Tax Statement" means an instrument containing a computation of any Tax Increase pursuant to the provisions of subsection 3B(5) of this Article.


The term “Tax Increase” means the amount by which Taxes payable in any Tax Escalation Year exceed Owner's Basic Tax Liability.


(2)
Owner shall render to Tenant, either in accordance with the provisions of Article 28 or by personal delivery at the demised premises, an Owner's Tax Statement with respect to each Tax Escalation Year, either prior to or during such Tax Escalation Year.  Owner's failure to render a Owner's Tax Statement with respect to any Tax Escalation Year shall not prejudice Owner's right to render a Owner's Tax Statement with respect to any subsequent Tax Escalation Year, nor shall it deprive Tenant of any credit to which it otherwise might be entitled for such Tax Escalation Year pursuant to the provisions of subsection (2) of this Section B.  The obligations of Owner and Tenant under the provisions of this Article with respect to any Tax Increase or any credit to which Tenant may be entitled shall survive the expiration or any sooner termination of the lease term.  Following rendition of an Owner's Tax Statement which shows a Tax Increase, Tenant shall pay to Owner, on the first day of each month during such Tax Escalation Year, a sum equal to one‑twelfth (1/12) of the Tax Increase shown upon such Owner's Tax Statement for such Tax Escalation Year.  If any such Owner's Tax Statement shall be rendered after the commencement of any Tax Escalation Year, Tenant shall pay to Owner on the first day of the calendar month next following the rendition of such Owner's Tax Statement (in addition to the payment required by the immediately preceding sentence) a sum equal to one‑twelfth (1/12) of the percentage of the Tax Increase that is set forth in Section 3(A)(i) above, for such Tax Escalation Year shown on such statement multiplied by the number of months which may have elapsed between July 1st of such Tax Escalation Year and the month in which such payment is made.
C.
Operating Expense Escalations:

(1)
If, during any calendar year, or part thereof, following 2012, the Operating Expenses for the Building and the land on which the Building sits (collectively, the “Real Property”) shall be higher than those of 2012 (the “Operating Expense Increase”), Tenant shall pay, pursuant to this Section 3(C), Owner the percentage of the Operating Expense Increase that is set forth in Section 3(A)(ii) above.

(2)
Operating Expenses shall include those expenses, (including premiums for all insurance carried by or on behalf of Owner in connection with the Real Property) incurred or paid on behalf of Owner with respect to the operation and maintenance of the Real Property which, in accordance with generally acceptable accounting principles used by Owner, as applied to the operation and maintenance of similar buildings, are properly chargeable to the maintenance and operation of the Real Property, including, but not limited to, refuse removal.  Operating Expenses shall include the cost of all materials used in such operations and maintenance, and wages of all employees including the grade of building superintendent.  Operating Expenses shall not include the cost of any item to the extent that Owner shall be compensated therefor by the net proceeds of any insurance, or other compensation from a third party other than a tenant of the Real Property, actually received by or on behalf of Owner.

(3)
If, by reason of installation of labor or fuel saving devices or otherwise, any item of operating expense which is included in Owner's Operating Expenses for 2012 shall be eliminated or reduced in any later year, then, for the purpose of computing Operating Expenses for such later year, such items shall be deemed to be eliminated or commensurately reduced, as the case may be, during 2012.

(4)
If any alteration or capital improvement shall be made after 2012 in compliance with the requirement of any federal, state or local law, or governmental regulation, then the reasonable amortization with interest of the cost of such alteration or capital improvement shall be deemed an Operating Expense in each of the years during which such amortization occurs.  

D.
Utility Charge:

Tenant shall pay Owner the percentage of Utility Charges that is the same percentage of the occupied space on the second and third floors that the Demised Premises represents.  Only for the purpose of the immediately preceding sentence, the Demised Premises shall be deemed to have 464 sq. ft., and each floor shall be deemed to have 1,502 sq. ft.  Utility Charges for the second and third floors of the Building shall include (i) those expenses incurred by Owner for gas, heating oil or other fuel service to the Building less any amount reimbursed to Owner by the ground floor tenant, and (ii) electrical service as measured pursuant to the meter for the second and third floors.

E.
Payment of Estimated Charges:

On or after January 1, 2013, and each subsequent calendar year, Owner will give Tenant a statement of estimated Utility Charge and Operating Expense escalations payable by Tenant under this Section 3 for the calendar year in question.  The estimated charges shall be payable by Tenant in equal monthly installments in advance.  If Owner’s statement of estimated charges is delivered after the first month of a calendar year, the charges that have accumulated for such year shall be paid within ten (10) days after the statement is given to Tenant.  Whenever the correct amount of an item shown on any such statement is known, appropriate adjustment shall be made by Owner's increasing or decreasing Tenant's subsequent payments by giving Tenant a credit against subsequent rent, or a refund; provided, however, Owner shall not be required to make any such adjustment more than once during a calendar year.  If, during any calendar year or part thereof, Owner has not delivered to Tenant the statement of estimated charges for such year, Tenant shall continue to pay Owner the sums payable for the immediately preceding calendar year until the statement for the then current calendar year has been delivered, at which time the monthly payments by Tenant shall be adjusted retroactively.

F.
Miscellaneous:

Owner’s failure to prepare and deliver any tax bills, statements, notices, or bills, or Owner’s failure to make a demand, shall not in any way cause Owner to forfeit or surrender its rights to collect any of the foregoing items of Additional Rent that may have become due during the term of this Lease.  Tenant’s liability for the amounts due under this Section 3 shall survive the expiration of the term of this Lease, and any amount due for a partial period between the expiration of a Tax Year or calendar year and the Expiration Date shall be prorated.

THIRD:
TENANT’S OPTION TO TERMINATE.
 Provided Tenant is not then in default under any of the terms, covenants or conditions of this Lease, Tenant shall have the right to terminate the Lease (which day of termination is referred to as the "Earlier Termination Date") (a) as of an Earlier Termination Date established by notice to Owner through December 9, 2012, exercising such right at least one (1) month prior to the Earlier Termination Date, and (b) as of July 31, 2013, or as of each July 31st thereafter, by notice to Owner exercising such right at least three (3) months prior to the Earlier Termination Date.  Time is of the essence with respect to the giving of such notice.  Tenant shall not have the right to give such notice less than one (1) month or three (3) months, as the case may be, prior to the proposed Earlier Termination Date, and any notice given less than one (1) month or three (3) months, as the case may be, prior to the proposed Earlier Termination Date purporting to exercise such option shall be void and of no force or effect.  Such Tenant's notice of termination shall be given in accordance with the provisions of Article 28.  Notwithstanding the giving of such notice of termination, Tenant shall comply with all of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease on Tenant's part to be observed and performed, including, without limitation, the covenant to pay Fixed Rent, Additional Rent and all other charges and sums due Owner under the Lease, for all periods through and including the Earlier Termination Date.  In the event Tenant shall give any such notice of termination pursuant to the provisions of this Section and shall otherwise comply with the conditions of the exercise of Tenant's right to terminate this Lease, this Lease and the Term shall come to an end and expire on the Earlier Termination Date with the same force and effect as though said date were the Expiration Date, unless sooner terminated pursuant to any other term, covenant or condition of this Lease or pursuant to law.
FOURTH:
SECURITY DEPOSIT.
Contemporaneously hereto, Tenant is depositing with Owner the sum of One Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,750.00) as security for the faithful performance and observance by Tenant of the terms, provisions and conditions of the Lease.  On or before September 1, 2012, Tenant shall deposit with Owner an additional sum of One Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,750.00) as security for the faithful performance and observance by Tenant of the terms, provisions and conditions of the Lease.  Owner shall hold such security deposit, which shall be in the aggregate amount of Three Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500.00), in accordance with the terms of Article 32 of the Lease.

FIFTH:
TENANT’S FIRST OFFER RIGHT TC "19.
TENANT’S FIRST OFFER RIGHT" \f C \l "1" 
A.
Provided that (a) Tenant is not then in default under any of the terms, covenants or conditions of this Lease on Tenant’s part to be observed or performed, (b) there shall then be not less than two (2) years remaining in the Term and (c) Tenant, in contradistinction to any subtenants or other occupants, shall then be in occupancy one hundred percent (100%) of the space leased to Tenant under this Lease, then Tenant shall have the right (“Tenant’s First Offer Right”), subject to the provisions of this Article and exercisable in accordance with the provisions of Section FIFTH, to lease and add to the Demised Premises any space on the second (2nd) floor of the Building (the “New Space”) if, such New Space becomes "available for leasing".  No New Space shall be deemed "available for leasing" if (a) the then tenant of the New Space or any assignee, successor, subtenant or other occupant holding through or under such tenant, shall enter into (i) any agreement with Landlord extending the letting agreement affecting the New Space or (ii) any new lease with Landlord affecting the New Space, or (b) any other tenant in the Building or any assignee or successor of such other tenant shall exercise any contractual option or right which it or its predecessor has to lease the New Space (whether the New Space in question is specifically referred to in any such contractual option or right or Landlord must utilize such New Space in question in order to satisfy such contractual option or right).    
B.
If the New Space becomes available for leasing during the Term, Landlord shall give notice thereof to Tenant (“Landlord’s Availability Notice”) which notice shall contain the date such New Space is expected to be vacant or available for leasing (such date, the “Expected Vacancy Date”).  Upon Landlord giving Tenant a Landlord’s Availability Notice, Tenant may exercise Tenant’s First Offer Right only by notice given to Landlord within ten (10) days next following the date of the giving of such Landlord’s Availability Notice, and by giving such notice Tenant shall thereby lease and add such New Space to the Demised Premises for a term to begin on the Expected Vacancy Date; any notice given by Tenant to Landlord exercising such Tenant’s First Offer Right is referred to as  (“Tenant’s First Offer Notice”). 


C.
If Tenant exercises Tenant’s First Offer Right in accordance with the provisions of this Article FIFTH, then the New Space shall be leased and added to the Demised Premises at the prevailing rental rate on the Expected Vacancy Date as determined by Landlord in its sole but reasonable discretion, for space in the Building of equivalent quality, size, utility and location, with the length of the Term and the credit standing of Tenant to be taken into account; provided, however, that the monthly Base Rent payable for the New Space shall in no event  be less than the monthly Base Rent due under the Lease on the Expected Vacancy Date.  Such New Space shall be leased and added to the Demised Premises upon the same executory terms, covenants and conditions as are contained in this Lease, except as otherwise provided in this Section FIFTH, adjusted to reflect (x) the number of rentable square feet contained in the applicable New Space (determined in the same manner as the rentable square feet were determined in the original portion of the Premises), and (y) that the term shall commence on the applicable Expected Vacancy Date. 


D.
Landlord and Tenant shall then enter into an amendment of this Lease in form reasonably satisfactory to Landlord prior to the Expected Vacancy Date. 

E.
Tenant agrees to accept the New Space in the condition which shall exist on the commencement date of the term applicable thereto “as is” and further agrees that Landlord shall have no obligation to perform any work or make any installations in order to prepare the New Space for Tenant’s occupancy.
SIXTH:
SURRENDER OF INITIAL DEMISED PREMISES.  Tenant, as of July 9, 2012, shall give, grant and surrender to Owner the entire Initial Demised Premises, and all of Tenant’s right, title, interest and estate in and to the Initial Demised Premises and any party thereof to Owner its successors and assigns forever for Owner’s own proper use and behoof.  Tenant hereby represents and warrants to Owner that Tenant has not at any time committed or suffered any act, deed, matter or thing whatsoever, whereby the Lease or the Initial Demised Premises or any part thereof are in any way impeached, charged, affected or encumbered.  
SEVENTH:
ALTERATIONS.  Tenant named herein may make interior, non-structural alterations, additions, installations and/or improvements to the New Demised Premises that have an aggregate cost of less than $25,000.00 and that do not affect utility services and/or plumbing and electrical lines, provided that such alterations, et al., are otherwise made in accordance with the Lease.
EIGHTH:
USE.  The use of the New Demised Premises by Tenant named herein to promote technology and/or art does not violate Subsection 52(C)(23)(c) of the Lease.
NINTH:
HOURS OF USE.  Owner shall allow Tenant named herein to have access to the New Demised Premises twenty-four hours each day and seven days each week.
TENTH:
NO BROKER.
Tenant represents and warrants to Owner that no broker was responsible for bringing about this Amendment and this Amendment was negotiated directly between Owner and Tenant.  Tenant shall indemnify Owner from all loss, cost, liability, damage and expenses, including, but not limited to, reasonable counsel fees and disbursements, arising from any breach of the foregoing representation and warranty.

ELEVENTH:  MISCELLANEOUS.  In each event of a conflict between the Lease and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall govern and control.  Except to the extent expressly modified by the foregoing provisions of this Amendment, the Lease is hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects.  All references to “Lease” are henceforth references to the Lease as amended by this Amendment.  All references to “demised premises” shall, as of July 9, 2012, be references to the New Demised Premises.  This Amendment may be executed in one (1) or more multiple counterparts, each of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.   The “Whereas” clauses set forth above are hereby incorporated into the body of this Amendment as if set forth herein at length. 
TWELFTH:  GOOD GUY GUARANTEE.  Contemporaneously herewith, Guan Yuang, who is the Treasurer and a Principal of Tenant, is executing a Guarantee (Good Guy) in favor Owner with respect to Tenant’s obligations under the Lease. 

1st Amend. To Lease

May 1, 2012
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Amendment as of the day and year first above written.





OWNER:




137 WEST 14TH STREET LLC




By:  __________________________






Kenneth Gutierrez, Member




By:  __________________________






Daniel Gutierrez, Member




TENANT:





HACK MANHATTAN, INC.





By:  _________________________





Name: Guan Yang




Title:   Treasurer
UNIFORM CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

(Within New York State)

STATE OF NEW YORK
)

COUNTY OF 


) ss.:

On the ____day of __________in the year ______before me, the undersigned, personally appeared ______________________, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

____________________________







Signature and Office of individual taking

acknowledgment








UNIFORM CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

(Outside of New York State)

STATE OF

)

COUNTY OF 

) ss.:

On the ____day of __________in the year ______before me, the undersigned, per¬sonally appeared ______________________, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument, and that such individual(s) made such appearance before the undersigned in the City of _____________, State of _______________. 

____________________________







Signature and Office of individual taking

acknowledgment

EXHIBIT 1
This floor plan of a portion of the second floor of the Building known as 137 West 14th Street, New York, New York, is annexed to this First Amendment to Lease and made a part hereof as Exhibit 1 solely to indicate by outlining and diagonal markings the New Demised Premises.  All areas, dimensions, locations and conditions are approximate.[image: image1.png]|
|
i

137w 4 sumosoplan [dwtelaug,

CoNSTRUCTION LEGEND

CONSTRUGTION SWBOL LEGEND.

SvmEoL LEGEND.

r
|
i
i
i
l

34 FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

(2)

(2

]

)

]
1

=TT
MR

O)
) 'y _
b P e KIT MIDDLETON Peresions b g
P ARCHITECT P.C. 137 West 14th St 21d - 35d FLOOR
New York, NY

A103




	00280752.5
	
	


	00280752.5
	12
	



